

No. 15-1138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY BERNARDO
EX REL. M&K ENGINEERING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEH JOHNSON,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

POLLY J. ESTES
Counsel of Record
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700 ext. 11
polly@calapplaw.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. Congress did not unequivocally strip the federal courts of jurisdiction to review the Secretary’s decision to revoke a visa petition.....	4
A. The circuit split regarding how 8 U.S.C. § 1155 should be interpreted is clearly presented in this case, with each circuit relying on the plain text of the statute.....	5
B. The discretionary decisions specifically listed in § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) are of a different genre than § 1155.....	9
C. The presumption in favor of judicial review resolves the conflict in this case.....	13
II. Precluding judicial review would lead to irrational results.....	16
A. Longstanding canons of statutory construction counsel against adopting an interpretation that leads to irrational results.....	17
B. The right to equal protection includes a guarantee against irrational legislation.....	20
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Bernardo v. Johnson</i> , 814 F.3d 481 (1st Cir. 2016)	2, 6, 7
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	14, 20, 24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	6
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	16, 20, 24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	9
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887).....	23
<i>Herrera v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 571 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	14, 19
<i>In re [Identifying Info. Redacted by Agency]</i> , No. EAC0322452286, 2008 WL 4968848 (AAO July 18, 2008).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re [Identifying Info. Redacted by Agency],</i> 2014 WL 3951145 (AAO Jan. 3, 2014)	8
<i>In re [Identifying Info. Redacted by Agency],</i> 2013 WL 5296475 (AAO Jan. 2, 2013)	8
<i>Kucana v. Holder,</i> 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Love Korean Church v. Chertoff,</i> 549 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	15, 16
<i>Matter of Arias,</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 568 (BIA 1988).....	8
<i>Matter of Estime,</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 450 (BIA 1987).....	7
<i>Matter of Ho,</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 582 (BIA 1988).....	7
<i>Matter of L,</i> 1 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1940).....	19
<i>Matter of Silva,</i> 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (BIA 1976).....	19
<i>Matter of Tawfik,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 166 (BIA 1990).....	7, 8
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,</i> 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Soltane v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Stewart Infra-Red Commissary of Mass., Inc. v.</i> <i>Coomey</i> , 661 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	21, 23
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam)	22
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4
<i>Zemeka v. Holder</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>Z-Noorani, Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	17
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153	17
8 U.S.C. § 1154	12, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1155	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229c	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1255	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
1917 Immigration Act, Pub. L. No. 301, 39 Stat. 874 (1917)	19
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 204.5	8, 17, 18
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	18
SUP. CT. R. 37.2	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>A Framework for Analyzing the Constitutionality of Restrictions on Federal Court Jurisdiction in Immigration Cases</i> , 29 U. MEM. L. REV. 295 (1999)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
President John F. Kennedy, Remarks in Nashville at the 90th Anniversary Convocation of Vanderbilt Univ. (May 18, 1963).....	4
M. Isabel Medina, <i>Judicial Review—A Nice Thing? Article III, Separation of Powers and the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996</i> , 29 CONN. L. REV. 1525 (1997).....	15
U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SERVS., INSTRUC- TIONS FOR PETITION FOR ALIEN WORKER (2015), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/hj5mh76	8
Stephen I. Vladeck, Boumediene’s <i>Quiet Theory: Access to Courts and the Separation of Powers</i> , 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2107 (2009).....	15
